
Local Public Agency Amendment  
#     for Federal Participation

BLR 05311 (Rev. 07/12/19)Page 1 of 3Printed 08/07/19

3

LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY
Local Public Agency

City of Aurora
County

Kane
Section Number

07-00210-01-PV
Fund Type

HPP, STU
ITEP, SRTS, HSIP Number(s) MPO TIP Number

09-94-0087

Right-of-WayLocal Administered EngineeringDay LaborConstruction Local LettingConstruction on State Letting

Construction      Engineering        Right of Way
Job Number

C-91-185-12
Project Number

M-HPP-4086(004)
Job Number Project Number Job Number Project Number

This Agreement is made and entered into between the above local public agency, hereinafter referred to as the "LPA" and the State of 
Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE". The STATE and LPA jointly propose to 
improve the designated location as described below. The improvement shall be consulted in accordance with plans prepared by, or on 
behalf of the LPA and approved by the STATE using the STATE's policies and procedures approved and/or required by the Federal 
Highway Administration, hereinafter referred to as "FHWA".

MPO Name

CMAP

LOCATION
                               Stationing
Local Street/Road Name

East New York Street
Key Route

FAU 1522
Length

0.87 mile
From

1.05
To

1.00
Location Termini

West of Welsh Drive to Asbury Drive
Current Jurisdiction

LA
Existing Structure Number(s)

N/A
Add Location

Remove

LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY APPROPRIATION
For Amendments Increasing the LPA share: By execution of this Amendment, the LPA attests that additional moneys have been 
appropriated or reserved by resolution or ordinance to fund the additional share of LPA project costs. A copy of the resolution  or 
ordinance is attached as an addendum (required for increases to state-let contracts only).

ADDENDA 
Additional information and/or stipulations are hereby attached and identified below as being a part of this agreement.

1. Location Map
2. Division of Cost

- 3. Amendment to Extend and Affidavit to Extend Obligation Period
-
Add Row



BLR 05311 (Rev. 07/12/19)Page 2 of 3Printed 08/07/19

BE IT MUTUALLY AGREED that all remaining provisions of the original agreement not altered by the amendment shall remain in full force 
and effect and the amendment shall be binding upon the inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successor and assigns. 
  
The LPA further agrees as a condition of payment, that it accepts and will comply with the application provisions set forth in this 
amendment and all addenda indicated above.

NOTE: if the LPA signature is by an APPOINTED official, a resolution authorizing said appointed official to execute this 
agreement is required.

APPROVED              APPROVED

Name of Official (Print or Type Name)

Richard C. Irvin
Omer Osman P.E., Acting Secretary Date 

By:

Title of Official

Mayor
Director of Planning & Programming Date Signature Date 

Director of Planning & Programming Date 
The above signature certifies the agency's Tin number is

366005778 conducting business as a Governmental Entity. 

Philip C. Kaufmann, Chief Counsel Date Duns Number 074582131

Chief Fiscal Officer (CFO) Date 

Local Public Agency
State of Illinois 

Department of Transportation 





BLR 05311 (Rev. 07/12/19)Page 3 of 3

ADDENDA NUMBER 2

Construction                 Engineering              Right of Way

Printed 08/07/19

County

Kane
Local Public Agency

City of Aurora

Job Number

C-91-185-12
Project Number

M-HPP-4086(004)
Job Number Project Number Job Number Project Number

Section Number

07-00210-01-PV

DIVISION OF COST
Federal Funds State Funds Local Public Agency

Type of Work Fund Type Amount % Fund Type Amount % Fund Type Amount % Totals
- Participating Construction HPP  $1,601,282.00 *  $503,318.00 BAL  $2,104,600.00 
- Participating Construction STU  $3,969,131.00 **  $1,070,789.00 BAL  $5,039,920.00 
- Non-Participating Construction  $689,000.00 100%  $689,000.00 
- Construction Engineering HPP  $656,582.00 *  $164,146.00 BAL  $820,728.00 
-
-
-
-
-
-

Total  $6,226,995.00 Total   Total  $2,427,253.00  $8,654,248.00 
Add

If funding is not a percentage of the total place an asterisk (*) in the space provided for the percentage and explain below:
* Maximum FHWA (HPP) participation 80% not to exceed $2,257,864 to be used first (shortfall to be covered by the LA in the event the Federal 
allocation differs from this amount. 
** Maximum (STU) participation 80% not to exceed $3,969,131. 
Non-Participating Construction includes but is not limited to water main and highway lighting. 
(Please note that this amendment reflects an additional $586,131 in STP subject to approval of the August 2nd CMAP Transportation Committee.)
NOTE: The costs shown in the Division of Cost table are approximate and subject to change. The final LPA share is dependent on the final Federal and State participation. The actual 
costs will be used in the final division of cost for billing and reimbursement.



AMENDMENT TO EXTEND #1 
 
 
Local Agency:  CITY OF AURORA 
Address:  44 E. DOWNER PLACE, AURORA, IL 60507 
    
 
Obligation Number:  
Job Number:  C 91-185-12 
Project Number: M-HPP-4086 (004)  
 
Submitting Agency:  Department of Transportation 
Division:   Bureau of Local Roads 
Address:    2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
    Springfield, IL.  62764 
     
Whereas it is necessary to revise the estimated ending date for completion of the subject 
agreement for reimbursement to the Local Agency, and thereby the obligation end date, 
 
It is mutually agreed that the revised ending date be extended to _12/31/2020_________, making 
the term of this agreement _8/16/2013_______ to __12/31/2020_______.             
 
All remaining provisions of the original agreement or prior amendments are not altered by this 
amendment.    
 
 
 Richard C. Irvin  
 Name of Official (Print or Typed Name)  

 
 Mayor  
 Title (County Board Chairperson/Mayor/Village President, etc.)  
  

 
 

  

 Signature  Date 
 
 
 
 
    
 Secretary of Transportation 

 
 
 

 Date 

By:    
 By: TBD, Director of Planning & Programming 

 
 
 

 Date 

    
 TBD, Director of Planning & Programming 

 
 

 Date 

 



AFFIDAVIT TO EXTEND/LOCAL AGENCY 
 
 
Local Agency:  CITY OF AURORA 
Address:  44 E. DOWNER PLACE, AURORA, IL 60507 
    
Obligation Number:  
Job Number:  C 91-185-12 
 
Submitting Agency:  Department of Transportation 
Division:   Bureau of Local Roads 
Address:    2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
    Springfield, IL.  62764 
 
 
I, Jason Bauer, Assistant Director of Public Works, City Clerk, City of Aurora, hereby state the following: 
 
We concur with the request to extend the term of the subject agreement for reimbursement to the Local Agency for costs 
incurred for work performed.  All work performed is within the terms of the work specified in the agreement.   
 
The Department and the Local Agency agreed to the modification prior to the ending date of the agreement but failed to 
reduce it to writing prior to the ending date because  we were not aware that the ending date had passed when we 
continued to incur cost for Phase III Construction on the project.  
 
At the time the agreement was effective, the Local Agency anticipated that the state would extend the term of the 
agreement until the work was completed since this work is required to be performed for the Department of Transportaton 
on behalf of the State of Illinois.   
 
I know and understand the contents of this Affidavit, and all statements herein are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 
 
Affiant: 
 
____________________________________________________    __________________________ 
(Name)        (Date) 
  
 
 
Subscribed and sworn before me this ______  day of  ________________, 20_____ 
 
 
                                                                                          ______________________ 
                                                                                                      Notary Public 
 
                                                                                             My Commission Expires: 
 
                                                                                                  _______________________ 
(Seal) 


	Binder1.pdf
	Addendum 3a - Amendment to Extend E New York Phase III
	Addendum 3b - Affidavit to Extend E New York Phase III

	xx.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Addendum 3a - Amendment to Extend E New York Phase III
	Addendum 3b - Affidavit to Extend E New York Phase III





